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Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Chapter 290A, is
amended by adding a section to read:

[29OA.22] SUPPLEMENTAL HOUSING ALLOWANCE FOR
AFDC RECIPIENTS. Recipients of the aid to families with dependent
children program who receive a supplemental housing allowance under
section 256.879 are not eligible for the tax credit set forth under sec-
tions 290A.01 to 290A.2L The commissioner of revenue shall assist the
commissioner of public welfare in the administration of the supple-
mental housing allowance, and shall provide the commissioner of pub-
lic welfare with such records and information as are necessary to ad-
minister the housing allowance.

Sec. 19. Laws 1975, Chapter 349, Section 32, is amended to read:

Sec. 32. Sections 9, 13, 17 and 26 are effective the day following
final enactment. Sections 18. 19. and 20 are effective the day following
final enactment of this chapter. The remainder of the act is effective
for all taxable years beginning after December 31, 1974.

Sec. 20. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes. 1975 Supplement. Sec-
tion 124.03 is repealed.

Sec. 21. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 5, 6, 8, 10, J_L 13,17 and 19
are effective the day following final enactment. Sections 12 and 15 are
effective for taxable years beginning after December 31. 1975. Sections
7* 9 and 20 are effective for taxes payable in 1977 and subsequent
years. Section 16 shall be effective for claims filed in 1977 and subse-
quent years. Section 14 is a declaration of law existing prior to enact-
ment of Laws 1975. Chapter 349. Section 17, and is not a change in
such preexisting law. Sections 1 and 18 are effective for taxable years
beginning after December 31. 1974. Sections 2, 3 and 4 are effective for
taxable years beginning after December 31. 1976.

Approved April 20, 1976.

CHAPTER 335—H.F.No.1326

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to garnishment, execution, and wage assignment; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 550.041; 550.142; 550.37, Subdivisions 13, 14, 18,
19, and by adding a subdivision; 571.41, Subdivisions 1 and 2, and by adding subdi-
visions; 571.55, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 571.61, Subdivision 1; 571.67; and Chapters
181, by adding a section; 550, by adding a section; and 571, by adding sections; re-
pealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 571.47; 571.48; and 571.49.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:
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Section 1. GARNISHMENT REFORM ACT; CITATION. Sections I
to 24 may be cited as the "Minnesota garnishment reform act of 1976."

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 181, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[181.O41] ASSIGNMENT, SALE OR TRANSFER OR WAGES;
NOT EFFECTIVE TO FRUSTRATE GARNISHMENT OR LEVY OF
EXECUTION. No assignment, sale or transfer, however made or at-
tempted, of any earned or unearned wages or salary is in any manner
valid or effectual for the transfer of any salary or wages and should be
disregarded if made following service of a Garnishment Exemption No-
tice and within 10 days prior to the receipt of the First garnishment or
execution on a debt.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 550.041, is amended to
read:

550.041 EXECUTION OF SMALL MONEY JUDGMENTS ON
DEBTS. When a judgment creditor proposes to make execution on a
judgment debt of not more than $2,500 from money owed to the judg-
ment debtor by a third party, the execution may be made by the attor-
ney for the judgment creditor or sheriff through a registered or certi-
fied letter to the third party containing the h if mi nation pfcacribcd by
section 56O.14 a copy of the execution . Upon receipt, the third party
shall remit as much of the amount due under section 550.04 as his own
debt equals to the sheriff or attorney who shall proceed in all other re-
spects like the sheriff making a similar execution. The attorney shall
be allowed no costs from any party other than the judgment creditor
for execution in accordance with this section. The attorney making
such execution shall endorse thereon partiaj satisfaction by amount or
the total satisfaction and return the original execution to the clerk of
that court for filing without charge,

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 550, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[550.141] LEVY ON EARNINGS; INDEBTEDNESS. Subdivision
J_. Earnings may be levied upon m conformance with the procedures
set forth in either sections 550.041 or 550.14 provided, however, the
procedures set out in section 14 of this act are followed. Said levy shall
attach all indebtedness owing by. a third party to the debtor and all
non-exempt disposable earnings earned or to be earned in the pay pe-
riod within wjiich the levy, is served. If said levy attaches jess than $10,
the third party shall not retain said sum.

Subd. 2. On any Judgment prior to the first levy on earnings m the
possession of an employer, the judgment creditor shall comply with
the following notice requirements;
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Q) Serve upon the judgment debtor no less than ten days prior to
the service of the execution, a notice that such execution may be
served on the debtor's employer. Said notice may be served in the
manner permitted by section 571.41 and shall be substantially in the
form set out in section 571.41. Bad faith assertion or disregard of a
judgment debtor's claim of exemption shall be subject to the proce-
dures, remedies, and penalties set put in section 57.1.41.

(2) Serve upon tjje judgment debtor's employer with the execu-
tion an execution disclosure form, that shall be substantially in the
form set out in section 17. subdivision 3 of this act.

(3) Serve by mail upon the judgment debtor not later than five
days after service is giade on his employer, a copy of the execution
and copies of all other papers served on the debtor's employer.

(4) The notice requirement in clause (1) of this subdivision shall
not apply to a levy on wages being held by an employer due to a gar-
nishment served pursuant to chapter 571.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 550.142, is amended to
read:

550.142 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES; WAGES, EXECUTION LEVY. The
salary or wages of an officer er employee of a eowrty-. city; town? er
achool district, er of- a deportment of any sweh subdivision, any public
employee or officer may be levied upon and disposed of on execution.
Where the person is an officer, the writ shall be served upon the audi-
tor, treasurer, or clerk of the subdivision or department of which he is
an officer. Where the person is an employee other than an officer, the
writ shall be served upon the person in charge of the office or depart-
ment in which the employee works.

When payment has been made pursuant to levy, a copy of the ex-
ecution with certificate of satisfaction shall be delivered to the trea-
surer as his voucher for such payment.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 550.37, Subdivision 13, is
amended to read:

Subd. 13. Seventy-five percent ef the disposable earnings of- any
individual for any pay period which may be aubjccted to attachment,
garnishment er the levy ef any execution for any services rendered by
htm for another, er an amount of- such wages equal to .the following
product, whichever is greater; eight timea the number of- business days
and paid holidays, net to exceed five per calendar week; in the pay pe-
riod times the federal nunimum hottrty wage proscribed by Section
\* / Or iFlO rfttr TjOOOr otQJflQQl'QS /VCt Or 1 Wott, HtlC sstrj UflttCO
Code? Section 30€<a) {+}; « effect at the time stteh wagco are payable.
Disposable comings means that part of the earnings of an individuat
remaining after the deduction frem those earnings of amounts required
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by tew te be withheld. Ail wages not subject to garnishment by the
provisions of section 571.5& A subsequent attachment, garnishment or
levy of execution shall impound only that pay period's non-exempt dis-
posable earnings not subject to a prior attachment, garnishment or
levy of execution, but in no instance shall more than an individual's to-
tal non-exempt disposable earnings in that pay period be subject to at-
tachment, garnishment or levy of execution. Garnishments shall im-
pound the non-exempt disposable earnings in the order of their service
upon the employer. The disposable earnings exempt from garnishment
are exempt as a matter of right, whether claimed or not by the person
to whom due. Such exemptions may not be waived. Such exempt dis-
posable earnings are payable by the employer when due. Such exempt
disposable earnings shall also be exempt for 20 days after deposjt in
any financial institution. This 20 day exemption shall also apply to any
contractual set-off or security interest asserted by a financial institu-
tion in which said earnings are deposited by. the individual. In tracing
said funds, the first-in first-out method of accounting shall be used.
The burden of establishing that funds are exempt rests upon the deb-
tor. As used in this section, the term "financial institution" shall in-
clude credit unions. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to
void or supersede any valid assignment of wages made prior to the at-
tachment, garnishment, or levy of execution.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 550.37, Subdivision 14, is
amended to read:

Subd. 14. All relief based on need, and the wages or salary of a
person who is a recipient of relief based on need, shall be exempt from
all claims of creditors including any contractual set-off or security ifli
terest asserted by a financial institution. For the purposes of this chapj-
terf relief based on need shall include AFDC, supplemental security iiv
come, medical assistance. Minnesota supplemental assistance, and
general assistance. The salary or wages of any debtor who is or has
been a recipient of relief based on need, or an inmate of a state correc-
tional institution shall, upon his return to private employment after
having been a recipient of public relief based on need , or an inmate of
a state correctional institution, be exempt from attachment, garnish-
ment, or levy of execution for a period of six months after his return to
employment and after all public assistance has been terminated . He
may take advantage of such six months salary or wage exemption pro-
visions only once in every three years. The exemption provisions con-
tained in this subdivision shall also apply for 60 days after deposit in
any financial institution. In tracing said funds, the first-in first-put
method of accounting shall be used. The burden of establishing that
fundg are exempt rests upon the debtor. Agencies distributing relief
and the commissioner ef corrections correctional institutions shall, at
the request of creditors, inform them whether or not any debtor has
been a recipient of relief based on need, or an inmate of a state correc-
tional institution, within such period of six months.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 550.37, Subdivision 18, is
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amended to read:

Subd. 18. The exemptions provided for in subdivisions 3 to 15 ex-
tend only to debtors who are natural persons having an actual real

j LfiC

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 550.37, Subdivision 19, is
amended to read:

Subd. 19. The property exempted by subdivisions 3 te -H- is not
exempt frem attachment, garnishment, or execution in an aetien fer
the recovery of the purchase money ef the same property. The exemp-
tion of the property listed in subdivisions 2j 3 and 5 to 11 may not be
waived except by a statement in substantially the following form, in
bold face type of a minimum size of 12 points, signed and dated by the
debtor at the time of the execution of the contract surrendering the ex-
emption. immediately adjacent to the listing of the property: '^l under-
stand that some or all of the above property is normally protected by
law from the claims of creditors, and I voluntarily give up my.' right to
that protection for the above listed property with respect to claims
arising out of this contract."

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 550.37, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 20. The exemption of funds from creditors' claims, provided
by subdivisions 9, 10. 11. and 15. shall not be affected by the subse-
quent deposit of said funds in a bank or any other financial institution.
whether in a single or joint account, so long as said funds can be trace-
able to their exempt source. In tracing said funds. the first-in first -out
method of accounting shall be used. The burden of establishing that
funds are exempt rests upon the debtor. No bank or other financial in-
stitution shall be liable for damages for complying with process duly
issued out of any court, for the collection of a debt even if the funds afr
fected by said process are subsequently determined to have been ex^
empt.

Sec. 1 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.41, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

571.41 GARNISHEE SUMMONS; EXCEPTIONS. Subdivision 1. In
any action in a court of record or jasttee eetirt for the recovery of
money, at any time after default following service ef the pleadings
uport ft pftrty to tnc moiifi fiction, ttin£99 cui ufiowcr or rcpijr fttw Dcon
interpoocd er after the a judgment therein against the defendant , a
garnishee summons may be issued against any third person as pro-
vided in this chapter. The judgment creditor and judgment debtor shall
be so designated and the person against whom the summons issues
shall be designated garnishee. Any individual, partnership or corpora-
tion within the state having property subject to garnishment may be
named as garnishee. Notwithstanding anything te the contrary herein
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contained, « plaintiff in any aetien in a eewrt ef- record er justice court
fer the recovery ef- money may issue a gamiahcc summons before
judgment therein i£ upon application te the eeart; it shaft appear that

QDQUt tO tflHC pl*Qpd^y Ottt Or trlC 9101C
necc99ory te satisfy any judgment awarded plaintiff «md tf the court
9fIUll OrQer "FlC 1 9 9UUnCC Or 9UCH 9UrruriOn9. TT 9UCR Rfl OroeP 9AcnT I99UG

aueh gummong and attendant documcntg shaH designate the parties
plaintiff and defendant, respectively.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.41, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. Garnishment sfeaU be permitted before judgment m the
following instances only* Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
herein contained,, a plaintiff in any action in a court of record for the
recovery of money may issue a garnishee summons before judgment
therein in the following instances only:

(a) Following by at least 40 days service of the summons and
complaint upon the debtor in the main action where judgment by de-
fault could be entered pursuant to Rule 55.01(1) of the Minnesota
Rules of Civil Procedure: or

(b) If the court shall order the issuance of such summons, if a
summons and complaint is filed with the appropriate court and either
served on the defendant or delivered to a sheriff for service on the de-
fendant not more than 30 days after the order is signed, and if, upon
application to the court it shall appear that:

(1) Defendant is about to take property out of the state which
might be necessary to satisfy any judgment awarded plaintiff, or

Per The purpose of oatabliohing the garnishment is to es-
tablish quasi in rem jurisdiction and that

(a) when the defendant is a resident individual having departed
from the state with intent to defraud his creditors, or to avoid service ;
er keeps himself concealed therein with like intent ; or

(b) the defendant is a resident individual whe has departed from
the state, er cannot be found therein, er

feMb) the defendant is a nonresident individual, or a foreign cor-
poration, partnership or association.

When The garnishee and the debtor are parties to a con-
tract of suretyship, guarantee, or insurance, because of which the gar-
nishee may be held to respond to any person for the claim asserted
against the debtor in the main action.

(4) The creditor has been unable to serve upon the debtor the
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summons aiig complaint in the main action because the debtor has
been inaccessible due to residence and employment in buildings where
access is restricted.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.41, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4^ if the court shall order the issuance of a garnishee sum-
mons before entry of judgment, such summons and attendant docu-
ments shall designate the parties plaintiff and defendant. To obtain
such an order, the creditor shall file an affidavit stating that a cause of
action exists^ specifying the amount of the claim and the ground
thereof, and setting forth in detail the specific facts upon which the
creditor bases his claim of entitlement to garnishment before entry of
judgment. Such an order shall provide that a hearing shall be held no
later than seven days from the date of service of the garnishee sum;
mons for the purpose of determining whether probable cause exists for
the continuation of the garnishment, unless the debtor knowingly
waives in writing said hearing. Notice of said hearing shall be given to
the debtor by such method as shall be prescribed by the court. At said
hearing the burden of proving probable cause shall rest upon the cred-
itor.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.41, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 5. If the garnishee summons is to be used to garnish the
earnings of ati individual to enforce a Judgment, or to garnish earnings
prior to entry of judgment pursuant to subdivision 2, clause (a), prior
to the first garnishment on any debt, the creditor shall serve upon the
debtor, no less than ten days prior to the service of the garnishee sum-
mons, a notice that such summons may be issued. Said notice shall be
substantially in the form set out in this chapter. Said notice shall be
served personally, in the manner of a summons and complaint, or by
first class m^ji to the last known address of the debtor. Said notice
shall inform jhe debtor that a garnishee summons may be served on
the debtor's employer in ten days, and that the debtor may, within that
time, cause $Q be served on the creditor a signed statement under pen-
alties of perjury asserting an entitlement to an exemption from gar-
nishment. Sajd notice shall further inform the debtor of the wage gar-
nishment exemptions contained in section 550.37. subdivision 14. Said
notice shall further advise the debtor of the relief set forth in chapter
571 to which he may be entitled if a creditor in bad faith disregards a
valid claim and the fee, casts, and penalty which may be assessed
against a debtor who in bad faith falsely claims an exemption or in bad
faith takes action to frustrate the garnishment process. If no statement
of exemption is received by the creditor within ten days from the ser-
vice of the notice, he may proceed with the garnishment. Failure of the
debtor to serve such a statement shall not constitute a. waiver of any
right he may have to an exemption. If said statement of exemption is
received by the creditor, he may still cause a garnishee summons to be
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issued; however, if the debtor subsequently asserts his claim of exemp-
tion successfully to the court having Jurisdiction over the action, and
the gourt finds that the creditor disregarded the claim of exemption in
bad faith, the debtor shall be entitled to costs, reasonable attorney
fees, actual damages, an amount not to exceed £100. If in subsequent
proceedings which may be brought by the debtor or creditor, the claim
is nnt upheld, and the court finds that it was asserted in bad faith, or jf
the court finds thjit the debtor has in bad faith taken action to frus-
trate the garnishment process, the debtor shall be assessed costs and
reasonable attorney fees resulting from said additional proceedings and
an amount not to exceed

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.41, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

. Subd. 6. The ten day notice informing a Judgment debtor that a
garnishee summons may be used to garnish the wages of an individual
to enforce a judgment, shall be substantially in the following form:

STATE OF MINNESOTA

County of ._.._._ Court
Judgment "CrcdTtor)
Judgment Deb to r )

'n t Exempt ion Not
Till* S t a t e of Mi nnesot a
To thti ahnvc named Jiidjjmcnt_ Debtor :

Please take notice that a Garnishment Summons may be served
upon vour employer, without any further court proceedings or notice
to you, ten days or more from the date hereof. Your wages may be ex;
empted from garnishment if you are now a recipient of relief basexj on
need, if you have been a recipient of such relief within the last six
months, or if you have been an inmate of § correctional institution in
the l^st six months. Relief based on need includes. AFDC. supplemen-
tal security income, medical assistance, Minnesota supplemental assis-
tance* and general assistance. It does not include Social Security, un:
employment compensation, food stamps, or workers! compensation,

$ you wish to claim such an exemption, you should fill out the
appropriate form below, sign it, and send it to the judgment creditor's
attorney and the garnishee.

You may wish to contact the attorney for the Judgment Creditor
in order to arrange for a settlement of the debt,

PENALTIES

_L Be advised that even if you claim an exemption, a Garnishment
Summons may still be served on vour employer. If your wages are gar-
nished after you claim an exemption, you may petition the court for a
determination of vour exemption. If the court finds that the creditor
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disregarded your claim of exemption in bad faith, you will be entitled
to costs, reasonable attorney fees, actual damages, and an amount not
to exceed $100.

2^ HOWEVER. BE WARNED if you claim an exemption, the cred-
itor can also petition the court for a determination of your exemption.
and if the court finds that you claimed an exemption in bad faith, you
will be assessed costs and reasonable attorney's fees plus an amount
not to exceed jglQQ,

3. If after receipt of this notice, you in bad faith take action to
frustrate the garnishment, thus requiring the creditor to petition the
court to resolve the problem, you will be liable to the creditor for costs
and reasonable attorney fees plus an amount not to exceed $100.

D;i t cd :
(At to rncy for ) Judgmonl Credi tor
Address

I hereby claim under penalty of perjury that my wages are ex-
empt from garnishment because:

CD ...... I am presently a recipient of relief based on need. (Specify
the program, case number, and the county from which relief is being
received. There is no limit to the number of times this exemption may
be claimed.')

Program C.'ise Number (if known) County

(2) ...... I am not now receiving relief based on need, but I have re-
ceived relief based on need within the last six months. (Specify the
program, case number, and the county from which relief has been re-
ceived.) I am aware that I am not permitted bv law to use this exemp-
tion for more than one six month period every three years, and that I
may be penalized if I violate this law.

Progrnm Case Number ( _ i _ f known) County

(3) I have been an inmate of a correctional institution within
the last six months, and I have not claimed this exemption within the
last three years. (Specify the correctional institution and location.)

Correct i"nnj_ Inst i tut ion Locnt ion

I hereby authorize any agency that has distributed relief to me or
any correctional institution wherein I was an inmate to disclose to the
above-named creditor or his attorney whether or not I was a recipient
of relief based on need or an inmate of a correctional institution within
the last six months.

Judgment Debtor
Address
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Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 571, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[571.471] COURT OF RECORD. Subdivision h PROCEDURE. To
enforce a judgment arising from an action in a court of record, or, be-
fore entry of judgment in those instances permitted, a garnjshee sum-
mons may be issued by a judgment creditor or his attorney and shall
be served upon the garnishee in the same manner as other summons in
that court of record except that service must be personal. The judg-
ment creditor shall serve with the garnishee summons a garnishment
disclosure form, which shall be substantially in the form set out in this
chapter The judgment creditor may also serve written interrogatories
with the garnishee summons. The garnishee summons shall state that
the garnishee shall serve upon the judgment creditor or his attorney
within 20 days after service of the garnishee summons, a written dis-
closure, under oath, of his indebtedness to the judgment debtor and
answers to all written interrogatories which are served with the gar-
nishee summons. The judgment creditor shall not require disclosure of
an indebtedness to him or property of judgment debtor in the gar-
nishee's possession or under the garnisheeis control in excess of 110
percent of the amount of the judgment which remains unpaid. The gar-
nishee summons shall include the full name of the judgment debtor
and his place of residence, the amount of the judgment which remains
unpaid. The garnishee summons shall also state that the garnishee
shall retain property or money in his possession pursuant to this chap-
ter until the judgment creditor causes a writ of execution to be served
upon the garnishee or until the judgment debtor authorizes release to
the judgment creditor, and shall state that after the expiration of the
period of time specified in section 23 of this act from the date of ser-
vice of the garnishee summons, the garnishee shall release all such re-
tained property and money to the judgment debtor and shall bg dis^
charged and relieved of all liability thereon. The garnishee summons
shall also state that no employer may discharge any employee because
the employee's earnings have been subject to garnishment. The gar-
nishee summons shall further state that any assignment of wages
made by the debtor or indebtedness to the garnishee incurred b^ the
debtor within 10 days prior to the receipt of the first garnishment on a
debt is void. The garnishee summons shall further state the date of the
entry of judgment against the judgment debtor, or in those instances in
which there is garnishment before judgment, the garnishee summons
shall include for service a copy of the court order permitting said gar-
nishment. A copy of the garnishee summons and copies of all other pa-
pers served on the garnishee shall be served by mail upon the judg-
ment debtor not later than five days after service is made upon the
garnishee. A single garnishee summons may be addressed to two or
more garnishees but shall state whether each is summoned separately
or jointly.

Subd. 2, FORMS, SUMMONS NOTICE, AND AFFIDAVIT. The
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garnishee summons and notice to Judgment debtor, together with the
affidavit of service, shall be substantially in the following form:

STATE OF MINNESOTA

County of .^ .......... )_ CPUr 1
(Judgment Credi ior
Judgmont Debtor)

'Garnishcc)
Giirn i shment Summons
The S t i i t c of Minnesota

tnuTibnvt; named Gu rn i shoe :

You are hereby summoned and required to serve upon the judgr
ment creditor or his attorney, within 20 days after service of this sum-
rncms upon you, writteji disclosure, under oath, setting forth your in-
debtedness to the judgment debtor „ above named. (Give full
name and residence of judgment debtor) and any property, money or
effects of said judgment debtor which are in vour possession. Your dis-
closure need not exceed 110 percent of the amount of the iudgment
creditor's judgment which remains unpaid. Judgment was entered
against the judgment debtor on in the amount of $ .̂...̂  and
the amount of said iudgment which remains unpaid is $ your are
further hereby required to retain in your possession such property.
money and effects in an amount not exceeding 110 percent of the
amount of the judgment which remains unpaid. You may not, how-
ever, pursuant to this summons, withhold from the debtor any earn-
ings due to the debtor that are exempt from garnishment pursuant to
Minnesota Statutes. Section 571.55.

Failure to disclose and withhold in accordance with this summons
may render you liable to the judgment creditor for an amount not ex-
ceeding the judgment creditor's iudgment against the judgment debtor
or 110 percent of the amount claimed in the garnishee summons.
whichever i§ smaller.

You shall retain such property, money and effects in your posses-
sion until such time as the judgment creditor causes a writ of execu-
tion to be served upon you, until the judgment debtor authorizes re-
lease to the judgment creditor, or until the expiration of ..^ days from
the date of service of this summons upon you, when you shall return
such property, money and effects to the judgment debtor

Any assignment of wages made by the iudgment debtor or indebt-
edness to you incurred by the judgment debtor within ten days prior to
the receipt of the first garnishment on a debt is void and should be dis-
regarded.

You are prohibited by law from discharging said iudgment debtor
because his earnings have been subjected to garnishment.

At tornoy Tor JiiclKment_ C_i'«:di tor
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Address
D a t e d : _L^^^^^^^ 19. . _._

NOTICE TO JUDGMENT DEBTOR

To: . . Judgment Debtor
Sir :

Take notice that a garnishee summons, garnishment disclosure
form and written interrogatories (strike out if not applicable), which
are herewith served upon you, were personally served upon

the garnishee named therein, by delivering
copies thereof to the said garnishee. and the said garnishee

was paid in advance the sum of $2 fees.

A t t o r n e y for Judgment Credi tor

ress

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Cnim 1 y of
) s_s
7

......... ._„, ......... . being duly sworn upon oath, says that on the .....
day of ........ ...... 19... at ........... of ^,,.. ..... in said county ^he served
upon the within-named judgement debtor copies of the within gar-
nishee summons, garnishment disclosure form, written interrogatories
(strike out if. not applicable), and order, together with a notice to said
judgment debtor .............. of which the foregoing is a copy, stating that
the above-described documents were personally served upon said gar-
nishee ..... ._„. ............ signed by .............. . ...... „.„_. A Said service was made
by depositing in the United States mail at said City of ..................... said
documents properly enveloped, with postage prepaid, and addressed
to:

Subscr ibed and sworn J_o before me
Tliis . . . . . clay of T. 19,

Notary PublTc
County, Minnesota.

Sec. 17- Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 571, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[571.495] DISCLOSURE. Subdivision .L GARNISHEE TO DIS-
CLOSE. Within the time herein limited, the garnishee shall serve upon
the judgment creditor or his attorney written answers, under oath, to
the questions in the garnishment disclosure form and to any written in-
terrogatorieg which are served upon the garnishee. The amount of the
gamishee's disclosure need not exceed 110 percent of the amount of
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the judgment creditor's judgment which remains unpaid, after sub-
tracting the total of set-offs, defenses, exemptions, ownerships, or
other interest. The garnishment disclosure form and all written interro-
gatories may be served personally or by mail. If such disclosure is by a
corporation, it shall be verified by some officer or agent having knowl-
edge of the facts.

Subd. ^ CONTENTS OF DISCLOSURE. Such disclosure shall
state:

(1) The amount of disposable earnings earned or to be earned
within the judgment debtor's pay periods which may be subject to gar-
nishment and all oj the garnishee's indebtedness to the judgment deb-
tor.

(2) Whether t£e judgment creditor held at the time aforesaid the
title or possession of or any, interest in any personal property or any
instruments or papers relating to any such property belonging to the
judgment debtor or in which he is interested. If he admits any such in-
terest or any doubt respecting the same, he shall set forth a description
of such property and the facts concerning the same, and the title, inter-
est or claim of the judgment debtor in or to the same.

(3) If the garnishee claims any set-off or defense or claim or lien
to such disposable earnings, indebtedness or property, he shall disclose
the amount and the facts.

(4) Whether the judgment debtor claims any exemption from exe>
cution. or any other objection, known to the garnishee or the judgment
debtor, against the right of the judgment creditor to apply upon his de-
mand the debt or property disclosed.

(5) If other persons make claims to any disposable earnings, debt
or property of the judgment debtor, the garnishee shall disclose the
names and addresses of such other claimants and, so far as known, the
nature of their claims.

Subd. 3. FORM OF DISCLOSURE. A garnishment disclosure form
must be served upon the garnishee. The disclosure shall be substan-
tially in the following form:

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
— T ™

Conn I y of . . - - 7 CourJ

~JucUjmenl Crcdi t o r "

Judgment DobtnT
.-intl

G n r n i shoe
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I am tlie ....,„„,... of the garnishes herein, and duly autho-
rized to disclose for said garnishee.

On the day of 19... the time of service of garnishee
summons herein on said garnishee. there was due and owing the judg-
ment debtor above named from said garnishee the following:

(1) Earnings. For the purposes of garnishment, "earnings" means
compensation paid or payable for personal service whether denomi-
nated as wages, salary, commission, bonus or otherwise, and includes
periodic payments pursuant to a pension or retirement program. "Dis-
posable earnings" means that part of the earnings of an individual re-
maining after the deduction from those earnings of amounts required
by law to bj withheld. If the garnishee summons was served upon you
at a time when earnings from a prior completed pay period were ow-
ing but not paid, complete the following disclosure for earnings from
both that past pay period and the current pay period.

fa) Enter on the line below the amount of disposable earnings
earned or t^ be earned by, the judgment debtor within the Judgment
debtor's pay periods which may be subject to garnishment.

(b) Enter on the line below 40 times the hourly federal minimum
wage times the number of work weeks within the judgment debtor's
pay periods which may be subject to garnishment. When such pay pe-
riods consists of other than a whole number of work weeks, each day
of 3 pay period in excess of the number of completed work weeks shall
be counted {is a fraction of a work week equal to the number of work
days divided by the number of work days in the normal work weejc

(c) Enter on the line below the difference obtained tnever less
than zero) when line fh) is subtracted from line (a).

(d) Enter on the line below 25 percent of line (a).

(e) Entgr on the line below the lesser of line (c) and line (d).

£2) Money. Enter on the line below any amounts due and owinf
the judgment debtor, except earnings, from the garnishee.
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(3) Property. Describe on the line below any personal property,
instruments or papers belonging to the judgment debtor and in the
possession of the garnishee.

(4) Set-off. Enter on the line below the amount of any set-off, de-
fense, lien or claim which the garnishee claims against the amount set
forth on lines (l)_(e)> C2) and (3) above. Allege the facts by which such
set-off, defense, lien or claim is claimed. (Any indebtedness to a gar-
nishee-employer incurred by the judgment debtor within 10 days prior
to the receipt of thg first garnishment on a debt is void and should be
disregarded.)

(5) Exemption. Enter on the line below any amounts or property
claimed by the judgment debtor to be exempt from execution.

(6) Adverse Interest. Enter on the line below any amounts
claimed by other persons by reason of ownership or interest in the
judgment debtor's property. (Any assignment of wages made by the
judgment debtor within 10 days prior to the receipt of the first garnish-
ment on a debt is void and should be disregarded. State the names and
addresses of such persons and the nature of their claim, if known.)

(7) Enter on the line below the total of lines (4). {5) and (6).

(8) Enter on the line below the difference obtained (never less
than zero) when line (7) is subtracted from the sum of lines (1 )(e). (2)
and (3).

(9) Enter on the line below 110 percent of the amount of the judg-
ment creditor's Judgment which remains unpaid.

QO) Enter on the line below the lesser of line £8) and line (9). As
garnishee. you are hereby instructed to retain this amount only if it is
$10 or more.
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A u t h o r i /.eel R e p r e s e n t a t i v e of Gnrn i shcc

T i t l e
Subscr J bod and sworn to before mo
Tlii s ."Tlav ol

Nntnry Public
. . . County. Mi nncsola.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.55, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

571.55 LIMITATION ON GARNISHMENT. Subdivision 1. For the
purposes of this section , "earnings" means compensation paid or pay-
able for personal service, whether denominated as wages, salary, com-
missions, bonus, or otherwise, and includes periodic payments pur-
suant to a pension or retirement program. "Disposable earnings"
means that part of the earnings of an individual remaining after the de-
duction from those earnings of amounts required by law to be with-
held.

Sec. 19- Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.55, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd- 2. The maximum part of the aggregate disposable earnings
of an individual for any pay period which may be subjected to garnish-
ment may not exceed the lesser of

(a) 25 percent of his disposable earnings *er that pay period, or

(b) the amount by which his disposable earnings fer that pay pe-
ned exceeds the following product: eight 40 times the number ef busi-
ness daya and paid holidays, net to exceed five per eatendor week; in
stieh pay period times the federal minimum hourly wage prescribed by
Section 6(a) (1) of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, Title 29,
United States Code, Section 206(a) (1), in effect at the time the earn-
ings are payable times the number of work weeks in such pay period.
When a pay period consists of other than a whole number of work
weeks, each day of that pay period in excess of the number of com-
pleted work weeks shall be counted as a fraction of a work week equal
to the number gf excess work days divided by the number of days in
the normal work week .

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.61, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

571.61 NO DISCHARGE FROM EMPLOYMENT FOR GARNISH-
MENT OR EXECUTION. Subdivision 1. PROHIBITION. No employer
may discharge any employee by reason of the fact that his earnings
have been subjected to garnishment ttniess there nave been mere then
three gomiohmcnta within a 96 day peried involving more than one in-
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dcbtcdncss or execution .

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 571.67, is amended to
read:

571.67 PENALTY IN CERTAIN GARNISHMENT PROCEEDINGS.
Subdivision 4? A party who serves or causes to be served a garnish-
ment summons prior to judgment in the main action , except where
garnishment prior to entry of judgment is permitted, is liable to the de-
fendant debtor named in the garnishment proceedings in the amount of
$60; except where the defendant is a nonrcgidcnt $100 plus reasonable
attorneys fees and costs .

Subd. 3? The garnishment shed) be ineffective end the garniahoc
—L^^n W.̂ *. ̂ Ji • ..i— -^ — .— ̂ .j ftrtfi ff*- 1 I^TJ r fi A£ AI^U ItAluli&u &luh*kAAA *£ fclw* ̂ ^a^^u*^^EJTHHT T7C fTTTTTTTtcirTT^rtl tlf **•* 1 1*111*- Tl_tl i_Pl Ull f ULLL^i-iH^J L1 11*1 lsi_FIl IT Lll\_ Ullll^MI It

gamiohod «»d attached « teas the** JjrlO: Any gomiahnterrt shaH lapse
and the gornishcc thereof ghaH be discharged and relieved ef- any liabil-
ity thereon after the e^piHition ef three years from the date ef- service
ef- the garnishment auwnona, providing the gafwahoc shaH have given
a 30 day written nefc«e foUowing said three year period, by certified
matt te the last known address ef the attorney for trie garnishing party;
Ol* tr n£ n£l9 WO Qt.tOW'̂ 5'7 ^^ WlC gftJ*TWSfiTftg pftltyj QflO Wrltflll'l or? QO.y9

thereafter neither the ganiiahing party ner his attorney has objected in
91UO QT3CTf«rE^T

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 571, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[571.68] GARNISHMENTS AFFECTING LESS THAN TEN DOL-
LARS. If the amount, required to be retained by the garnishee is less
than $10. the earnishee shall not retain said sum but shall make the
disclosures otherwise required^

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 571, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[571.69] TERMINATION OF GARNISHMENTS. Subdivision L A
garnishee summons shall lapse and the garnishee thereof shall be dis-
charged and relieved ef any liability thereon upon the expiration of the
following periods of time after service of the summons, or such longer
period of time either agreed to in writing by both the judgment cred-
itor and the judgment debtor QJ- ordered by a court:

Q_) In the instance of a garnishee summons served before entry of
judgment. 270 days:

C2) ]n the instance of a garnishee summons served after entry of
judgment. 180 days.

Subd. 2. Imrnediately upon the lapse of the garnishee summons.
all earnings, money, property, and effects which the garnishee has/
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been retaining pursuant to the garnishment shall be returned to the
judgment debtor.

Sec. 24. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Sections 571.47.
571.48. and 571.49 are repealed.

Approved April 20, 1976.

CHAPTER 336—H.F.No.1909

[Coded]

An act relating to health; prohibiting sale and use of certain chemicals; re-
stricting the application of pesticides; providing penalties.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [ISA.48] PESTICIDES; RESTRICTIONS; SALE OR
USE OF CERTAIN COMPOUND PROHIBITED. [Subdivision 1J No
person shall sell, offer for sale, or use any pesticide as defined by Laws
1976, Chapter 53, Section 1, Subdivision 25, containing in excess of 0.1
parts per million of 2,3,7, 8-tetrachlorodibenzo-para-dioxin (TCDD).

Sec. 2. [18A,48] [Subd. 2.] The application of any pesticide con-
taining TCDD shall be restricted to those licensed commercial applica-
tors regulated by the commissioner of agriculture under the provisions
of Laws 1976, Chapter 53, for any application to an area greater than
10 acres. An application to an area of less than 10 acres by a private
applicator as defined in Laws 1976, Chapter 53, Section 1, Subdivision
27, shall be lawful.

Sec. 3. [18A.48] [Subd. 3.] No aerial application of a pesticide
containing TCDD shall be made by other than a licensed commercial
applicator. Prior to any such aerial application the applicator must ob-
tain a special permit from the commissioner of agriculture who, with
the concurrence of the commissioner of the department of natural re-
sources, shall certify the proposed use is safe and that there is no fea-
sible alternative.

Sec. 4. [ISA.48] [Subd. 4.] A violation of this act is a misde-
meanor. Each day of violation is a separate offense.

Approved April 20, 1976.
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